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proposed Consent Decree. Comments 
should be addressed to the Assistant 
Attorney General, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 
7611, U.S. Department of Justice, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611, and 
should refer to United States v. Izzo 
Group, Inc., et al., DOJ Ref. #90–11–
21245/1. 

The proposed Consent Decree may be 
examined at the Office of the United 
States Attorney for the District of 
Massachusetts, Office of the United 
States Attorney, 1 Courthouse Way, 
Suite 9200, Boston, MA, 02210, and at 
the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Region I, 1 Congress Street, 
Suite 1100, Boston, MA 02114. During 
the public comment period, the Consent 
Decree may also be examined on the 
following Department of Justice Web 
site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/
open.html. A copy of the Consent 
Decree may be also be obtained by mail 
from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. 
Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611, 
or by faxing or e-mailing a request to 
Tonia Fleetwood 
(tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. 
(202) 514–0097, phone confirmation 
number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a 
copy from the Consent Decree Library, 
please enclose a check in the amount of 
$5.25 (25 cents per page reproduction 
costs) for the Consent Decree payable to 
the U.S. Treasury.

Ronald G. Gluck, 
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental 
Enforcement Section, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division.
[FR Doc. 04–18397 Filed 8–10–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of a Consent Decree 
Under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act 

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby 
given that on July 29, 2004, a proposed 
Consent Decree in United States v. 
Mallinckrodt, Inc. et al., Civil Action 
No. 4:02CV1488 was lodged with the 
United States District Court for the 
Eastern District of Missouri. 

In this action the United States sought 
response costs relating to response 
actions by the Environmental Protection 
Agency (‘‘EPA’’) at the Great Lakes 
Container Corporation Superfund Site 
in St. Louis, Missouri. The Site is a 
former drum reclamation facility 
contaminated primarily with lead and 
polychlorinated biphenyls (‘‘PCBs’’). 
The settling defendant, Indopco, Inc.,
f/k/a National Starch and Chemical 

Corporation (‘‘National Starch’’), sent 
drums to the facility and thereby 
contributed small or unknown amounts 
of lead to the Site. In the proposed 
consent decree, the settling defendant 
has agreed to reimburse EPA $45,713.12 
in past response costs. In return, the 
United States covenants not to sue 
National Starch for its liability related to 
lead contamination at the Site. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
for a period of thirty (30) days from the 
date of this publication comments 
relating to the Consent Decree. 
Comments should be addressed to the 
Assistant Attorney General, 
Environment and Natural Resources 
Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611, and should refer to United 
States v. Mallinckrodt, Inc. et al. 
Consent Decree D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–
07280. 

The Consent Decree may be examined 
at the Office of the United States 
Attorney, Eastern District of Missouri, 
111 10th Street, St. Louis, MO 63102 
and at U.S. EPA Region VII, U.S. EPA, 
Region VII, 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas 
City, KS 66101. (913) 551–7559. During 
the public comment period, the Consent 
Decree may also be examined on the 
following Department of Justice website, 
http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. 
A copy of the Consent Decree may also 
be obtained by mail from the Consent 
Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a 
request to Tonia Fleetwood 
(tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax number 
(202) 514–0097, phone confirmation 
number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a 
copy from the Consent Decree Library, 
please enclose a check in the amount of 
$4.75 (25 cents per page reproduction 
cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Catherine R. McCabe, 
Deputy Chief, Environmental Enforcement 
Section, Environment and Natural Resources 
Division.
[FR Doc. 04–18398 Filed 8–10–04; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: National 
Survey of Supervised Visitation and 
Safe Exchange Programs. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Justice Programs, Office on 
Violence Against Women, has submitted 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. Comments are 
encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until October 12, 2004. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Cynthia J. Schwimer, 
Comptroller, (202) 307–0623, Office of 
Justice Programs, U.S. Department of 
Justice, 810 Seventh Street NW., 
Washington, DC 20531. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
New collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
National Survey of Supervised 
Visitation and Safe Exchange Programs. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: None. U.S. 
Department of Justice, Office of Justice, 
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Programs, Office on Violence Against 
Women. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: The affected public 
includes the approximately 500 
supervised visitation and safe exchange 
programs who include units of state, 
Indian tribal and local governments, 
state or local courts, non-profit 
organizations and business or other for 
profit institutions. These programs 
provide an opportunity for communities 
to support the supervised visitation and 
safe exchange of children, by and 
between parents, in situations involving 
domestic violence, child abuse, sexual 
assault, or stalking. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will 
take the 500 respondents approximately 
one hour to complete the survey. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total annual hour burden 
to complete the survey is 500 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Clearance 
Office, Policy and Planning Staff, Justice 
Management Division, Department of 
Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite 
1600, 601 D Street NW., Washington, 
DC 20530.

Dated: August 5, 2004. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Clearance Officer, Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 04–18316 Filed 8–10–04; 8:45 am] 
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Office of Justice Programs 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Existing Collection; 
Comment Requested

ACTION: 60–Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: National 
Prisoner Statistics-Prison Population 
Reports, NPS–1A, Midyear Population 
Counts, NPS–1B: Advance Endyear 
Population Counts. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Justice Programs, has 
submitted the following information 
collection to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) for review and 
approval in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The 
proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until October 12, 2004. 

This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially 
regarding the estimated public burden 
and associated response time, or need a 
copy of the proposed information 
collection instrument with instructions 
or additional information, please 
contact Paige Harrison by e-mail at 
paige.harrison@usdoj.gov. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the collection of 

information is necessary for the 
proper performance of the functions 
of the agency, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
collection of information, including 
the validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g. 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 
Overview of this information 

collection: 
(1) Type of Information Collection: 

Extension of a currently approved 
collection 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
National Prisoner Statistics-Prison 
Population Reports, NPS–1A, Midyear 
Population Counts, NPS–1B: Advance 
Endyear Population Counts. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form number: NPS–1A; and 
NPS–1B. Office of Justice Programs, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
to respond, as well as a brief abstract: 
Primary: State Departments of 
Corrections. Others: The Federal Bureau 
of Prisons. For the NPS–1A form, 51 
central reporters (one from each State 
and the Federal Bureau of Prisons) 
responsible for keeping records on 
inmates will be asked to provide 
information for the following categories: 

(a) As of June 30, the number of male 
and female inmates under their 
jurisdiction with maximum sentences of 
more than one year, one year or less; 
and unsentenced inmates; and 

(b) As of June 30, the number of male 
and female inmates in their custody 
with maximum sentences of more than 
one year, one year or less; and 
unsentenced inmates; and 

(c) As of June 30, the number of male 
and female inmates under their 
jurisdiction housed in a privately-
operated facility, either in state or out of 
state; and 

(d) As of June 30, the number of male 
and females inmates in their custody by 
race and Hispanic origin. 

For the NPS–1B form, 51 central 
reporters (one from each and the Federal 
Bureau of Prisons) responsible for 
keeping records on inmates will be 
asked to provide information for the 
following categories: 

(a) As of December 31, the number of 
male and female inmates under their 
jurisdiction with maximum sentences of 
more than one year, one year or less; 
and unsentenced inmates; and 

(b) The number of inmates housed in 
county or other local authority 
correctional facilities, or in other state 
or Federal facilities on December 31, 
solely to ease prison crowding; and 

(c) As of the direct result of state 
prison crowding during 2001, the 
number of inmates released via court 
order, administrative procedure or 
statute, accelerated release, sentence 
reduction, emergency release, or other 
expedited release; and 

(d) The aggregate rated, operational, 
and design capacities, by sex, of each 
State’s correctional facilities at year-end. 

The Bureau of Justice Statistics uses 
this information in published reports 
and for the U.S. Congress, Executive 
Office of the President, practitioners, 
researchers, students, the media, and 
others interested in criminal justice 
statistics. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
needed for an average respondent to 
respond: There are approximately 51 
respondents each taking an average of 
3.0 hours to respond. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are approximately153 
annual burden hours associated with 
this collection. 

If additional information is required, 
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Clearance 
Officer, United States Department of 
Justice, Justice Management Division, 
Policy and Planning staff, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530.
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